Est. of Peter Frazee It appearing to the satisfaction of the Court by the statements of the Clerk of Probate, that due notice has been given for twenty days preceding the meeting of this court, in terms of the law of the application of John H. Brown admr. of this Estate for a discharge; and of the intention of the Heirs to apply at the present term for a Decree of all property remaining to the Estate to them, and no one appearing to contest the same, full and complete proof having been exhibited & filed in Court of the heirship, which by the Court is deemed good and sufficient in law. And Theodore Frazee having filed in Court Setters of atty from all the heirs of the Estate of Peter Frazee decd authorizing him to act for them in the settlement of this Estate. Upon a full consideration of said petitions, and Documents submitted, It is considered, ordered and ajudged by the Court, that all the property real and personal at present belonging to the Estate and remaining unexpended be divided into two equal portions, one half of which shall go and belong to Samuel Frazee the father of decedent, And it appearing to the court that the mother of said Peter Frazee is not living, The other half of the Estate of decedent is ajudge to go & belong to the following named heirs in proportions as follows â€" that is to say the remaining half of the Estate shall be divided into thirteen equal shares & Delivered to the Heirs. To wit One share each to Alonzo & Job Frazee, children of Morris & Sarah Frazee, the said Morris having been own brother to decedent and is now dead. Two shares to Hannah Youngs wife of Isaac Youngs. Two shares to Abigail Spybey wife of John Spybey. Two shares to Phebe Clarkson wife of Alexr Clarkson. The said Abigail, Hannah & Phebe

being the sisters of decedent. And one share Each to Lewis Mary, Sarah Jane, Wm. Henry & Theodore Frazee, they being half brothers & sisters of decedent, And all of the foregoing heirs being at present residing of the state of New Jersey one of the united states of North America, And that all the property real and personal, at present belonging to the Estate of Peter Frazee decd be and the same is hereby decreed & ajudged to the Heirs, herein enumerated, in the proportion herein enumerated, by as full good and perfect a right and title as the decedent Peter Frazee had at or after the time of his death: And that the admr John H. Brown deliver the same to Theodore Frazee the agent and attorney in fact of said Heirs. And it appearing by the petition of Theodore Frazee as atty aforesaid that the admr has fully settled with him for all moneys recd rights, credits &c. And by the representations of the admr John H. Brown, that he has paid all debts & claims against this estate no one appearing to contest his application for a discharge from the administration. It is considered by the Court that upon his (the said John H. Brown as admr) delivering all the property real & personal, now remaining in his hands as admr that he be forever released from all responsibility on his bond of admrn & go hence discharged, together with his securities. And it is further decreed & ajudged that the proofs of heirship upon which this decree is founded, together with the letters of attorney from the above named heirs to Theodore Frazee be recorded, as part of the proceedings in this Court upon which they may be withdrawn by the agent aforesaid, and the Estate decreed finally closed upon payment of costs, by John H. Brown admr

The conditions of the above decree were immediately complied with in open court by the admr who is therefore hereby dismissed from further admrn —

A true copy of the original from the minutes of Jany Term, Harris County Probate Court. Book A pages 290 & 291. and from the Records of said Court Book F pages 606 & 7. To certify which I hereto set my hand and the impress of the seal of the County of Harris, Probate Court, at Office in Houston January 29th A.D. 1845 â€" Wm. R. Baker Co. Clk. H.C. By J. A. Southmagel, Depty

Filed January 29th 1845 at 4 oâ€TMclock P.M. & Recorded on Harris County Record of Deeds J pages 152 &153. To certify which I hereto set my hand & the impress of the seal of the County, at Office in Houston Wm. R. Baker Co. Clerk Harris County By J. A. Southmagel, Depty Estate of Peter Frazee deceased.

To Decree of Property by Pro. Ct Harris Co.

The Heirs Thereof

Filed Jany 29. 1845 at 4 O'clock P.M. Wm. R. Baker Co. Clk H.C. By J. A. Southmagel Depty

\$3.25